The table below summarises the foreign exchange exposure on the net monetary assets of the
Group against its respective functional currencies, expressed in NZD:

USD
$000s

EUR
$000s

GBP
$000s

JPY
$000s

31 March 2024 45,560 2,173 880 (663)

31 March 2023 41,003 6,107 903 97

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

 Average rate Reporting date rate

2024 2023 2024 2023

NZD/USD 0.6101 0.6277 0.5999 0.6263

NZD/EUR 0.5624 0.5996 0.5544 0.5742

NZD/GBP 0.4860 0.5180 0.4749 0.5055

NZD/INR 50.4885 50.3190 50.0413 51.4292

NZD/JPY 88.1182 84.2502 90.7300 82.9300

39 RAKON     /     CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS    /    2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS    /    CONTINUED

Sensitivity analysis

Underlying exposures
A 10% weakening of the NZD against the following currencies at 31 March would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. Based on historical movements,
a 10% increase or decrease in the NZD is considered to be a reasonable estimate. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates remain constant. The analysis was
performed on the same basis for 2023:

2024 2023

Equity
$000s

Profit or loss
$000s

Equity
$000s

Profit or loss
$000s

USD 5,062 5,062 4,556 4,556

EUR 241 241 679 679

GBP 98 98 100 100

JPY (74) (74) 11 11

A 10% strengthening of the NZD against the above currencies at 31 March would have had the
equal but opposite effect, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

e.	 Market risk – interest rate
The Group adopts a policy to manage its exposure to interest rate risks by considering interest rates
swap agreements.

Profile
At 31 March the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments:

2024
$000s

2023
$000s

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets (note 10) 17,831 21,717

Net variable rate instruments 17,831 21,717

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities (note 18) (6,597) (5,235)